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Introduction

The Parlay Group wishes to thank the OMA MCC for the liaison, dated 16 October 2007 (herein referred to as document 241), in which OMA MCC presented proposed mappings of the OMA Online charging enabler to the Parlay X Payment API, and therein requested Parlay TAC to provide feedback on these proposed mappings and to additionally respond to specific questions raised by OMA and contained within document 241.

The Parlay TAC has reviewed and considered the contents of the liaison, the questions raised and the referenced mappings;

REF 1: OMA-MCC-2007-0112R01-INP_Online_Charging_Flows_with_Parlay_X

REF 2: OMA-MCC-2007-0117-CR_Mapping_of_CH2_to_Parlay_X_Payment_API

and wishes to provide in reply to OMA MCC the comments below for due consideration and response.

Responses to this Parlay TAC liaison may be provided via email to the Parlay TAC Chair.

Contact Details:

eamonn.murray@aepona.com
The results of the Parlay TAC analysis and review activity are summarised below;

The specific questions raised by OMA MCC in document number 241 were:

1. Can the “parameters” part in the Payment API messages be used to carry any arbitrary charging-related parameters that do not affect the basic behaviour of the client and the server as suggested in the contributions? Will such extensions have any impact on the compatibility of the OMA binding with the Payment API base specification?

2. The Payment API does not explicitly specify flows related to online charging (particularly charging sessions where multiple reservations and charge operations can take place) or the details of the server-side state machine. Does the use of session-related operations of the Payment API’s interfaces (e.g. ReserveVolume, ReserveAdditionalVolume, ChargeVolume, and ReleaseReservation) as suggested in the contributions reflect a correct interpretation of the Parlay specification(s)?
In response to question 1, Parlay TAC would like to confirm that the “parameters” part name as defined in the Parlay X Payment API is an array of name-value pairs. As such, although examples are given in the API specification, such as ‘unit’, ‘contract’, ‘service’ and ‘type’, these are neither exhaustive nor prescriptive. Therefore implementations are free to use this data element according to their requirements and without impact on behaviour of, or compatibility towards the API specification. The recommended mappings outlined in section 8.2.3 of REF 2, represent an appropriate interpretation and usage of this data element.

In response to question 2, Parlay TAC would like to confirm that the mappings presented in REF 1, including those related to session oriented operations, represent a correct interpretation of the usage of the Parlay X API as it may apply to the online charging flows. The Parlay X Payment API does not describe an exhaustive list of examples or use cases of the API, nor does it explicitly differentiate between on-line/off-line or pre-pay/post-pay, or define any assumed state logic on the part of client or server, as these matters are considered implementation detail for those wishing to use the API. An application may therefore choose to reserve, debit etc., in accordance with the service requirements with no knowledge of server implementation details assumed.

Furthermore, the Parlay TAC believes that the proposed mapping of Parlay X Payment API as outlined in REF 2, represents an excellent baseline for applying Parlay X to the OMA CH-2 interface. There are however a number of further observations that Parlay TAC has identified and would wish to share with OMA at this point for due consideration;

1. 8.2.2: The comments regarding decentralized rating. Parlay TAC would like to clarify that the “Amount” based charging model supports parameters including, ‘description’, ‘currency’, ‘amount’, ‘code’. As such a valid implementation could allow use of these methods and parameters in conjunction with OMA charging enablers.

2. 8.2.2: Balance Check. This feature is supported in the Parlay X Account management API (subpart 7 of the Parlay X specification series).

3. 8.2.3: Mapping of Data elements. These data mappings show an excellent interpretation of Parlay X payment and potential fit towards OMA online charging. Further dialogue on clarification on some of these mappings may also prove worthwhile, as for example use of the ‘referenceCode’ if supplied by the client or ‘result’ if returned by the implementation may apply to Request Number; Check Balance may map to Parlay X subpart 7; error and failure handling may be supported through error messages or exceptions supported within the API.

Requested Action

None.

Conclusion

The Parlay Group wishes to thank the OMA Mobile Commerce and Charging (MCC) for their kind consideration of this liaison and the responses detailed. Furthermore the Parlay Group looks forward to a continued dialogue and cooperation with OMA on these matters.



